City Of

112 West Washington Avenue
Fergus Falls, MN 56537
Phone: 218-332-5434

e-mail: planning @ci.fergus-falls.mn.us

www.cl.fergus-falls.mn.us

Conditional Use Permit

Application fee should be made payable to The City of Fergus Falls upon submittal of completed
application. Please complete the application by typing or printing in ink. Use additional paper if

necessary.

1. Property Owner Information:
Company name: _Wayne Enterpr ises

Last name: _'Thorson First name: Mike
Address: 1316 South Martin Streetciy/sie/zip. Fergus Falls, MN 53567

Phone number: 218-205-9085 Email address: WMikelccounters.co

2. Applicant Information: (if different firom above)

Company name: Bergmann as Agent for Tenant

Hart

Andrew

Last name: First name:

Address: 280 East Broad Street  (Cin/State/Zip: Rochester, NY 14 604
Phone number: 585-498-7831 Email address: ahart@bergmannpc.com

3. Address(es) of Property Involved: (if different from above)

1205 West Lincoln Avenue

4. Zoning Designation: B-6 Sub-Regional Shopping Center District

5. Statement of Intent: Briefly describe what will be done on or with the property requiring the

conditional use approval.
See attached




7. Additional Required Information:

a. Legal Description and PIN: Provide the Parcel Identification Number(s)
71003500069005

Complete legal description(s) of the property involved or put “see attached”

See attached

b. Proposed Plans: A site plan is required. A landscape plan, grading and drainage plan, and other items

may be required by the city/planning commission,

¢. Written Narrative: The written narrative should thoroughly address the following general items in
addition to any specific requirements pertaining to the proposed use, which Section 154.019 (Conditional
Use Permit) of the City Code directs the City Council to evaluate during consideration of conditional use

applications:

(1) Will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare of the

neighborhood or the city?
See attached

(2) Will be harmonious with the general and applicable specific objectives of the comprehensive plan and

code provisions?
See attached

(3) Will be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so as to be compatible or similar in an
architectural and landscape appearance with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and
will not change the essential character of that area, nor substantially diminish or impair property values

within the neighborhood?
See attached




(4) Will be served adequately by existing (or those proposed in the project) essential public
facilities and services, including streets, police and fire protection, drainage, structures, refuse disposal,

water and sewer systems and schools?
See attached

(5) Will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of operation that will
be hazardous or detrimental to any persons, property or the general welfare because of excessive

production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare or odors?
See attached

(6) Will have vehicular ingress and egress to the property which does not create traffic congestion or

interfere with traffic on surrounding public streets?
See attached

(7) Will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of a natural, scenic or historic feature of major

importance?
See attached

8. Signature(s): By signing below, you attest that the information above and attached is true and correct

to the best of your knowledge.

Property Owner: P /Z’v‘ Date: S/ 7 /.Q A
Applicant: M/%W Date: 3/ 18/ 2022




| BERGMANN

ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS PLANNERS .|

March 18, 2022
Conditional Use Permit for new tenant located 1205 W Lincoln Avenue Fergus Falls, MN
5. Statement of Intent

The applicant will be leasing 17,023 sf of the existing 59,144 sf building located at 1205 West Lincoln Avenue to
create a package delivery station. The proposed project will require interior renovations to create 1,130 sf of
office space including, bathroom sets, employee breakroom, and mother’s room, as well as 15,893 sf of package
sorting and warehousing area. This facility will receive packages directly from an off-site source in the inbound
truck dock along St. Andrews Street. The packages will then be sorted and placed on mobile racks. The packages
for delivery are typically less than 50 pounds each. Once mobile racks are ready, they will be moved to the
dispatch area on the west side of the building and loaded into delivery vans utilizing an outdoor loading zone.

The proposed use will employ 15 associates during the highest shift and there will be 3 shifts per day. Hours of
operations will be 24 hours a day with little to no activities between 10:00 pm and 2:00 am. The inbound and
sorting of packages will occur from 2:00 am to 7:00 am, then loading of the vans for delivery will be one shift,
however during the peak months of November and December there will be two shifts for loading till 8:00 pm.

The amount of proposed site work will be minimum. We will be mostly milling and resurfacing pavement that is
in need of reconditioning. The project will also require new pavement striping to allow for associate and, delivery
van parking, as well as loading of the delivery vans. There will be 20 associate parking spaces which include 2
ADA accessible spaces, 10 van loading (dispatch spaces), 19 van parking spaces, and one tractor trailer (line haul)
loading space. The existing adjacent tenant on the west end of the building will require 10 parking spaces along
the west elevation of the building. The proposed site plan, attached to this application, depicts these parking and
loading areas.

5. Written Narrative

(1) Will not be detrimental to or endanger public health, safety, or general welfare of the neighborhood
or the city? The proposed use of warehouse and distribution will not endanger the public health or
safety in anyway. The majority of the activity will occur inside the building with loading of delivery vans
happening in an area on the west side of the building outside out of the general traffic flow for the site.
The package carts will not need to cross vehicle traffic patterns and there will be dedicated sidewalk for
the carts.

(2) Will be harmonious with the general and applicable specific objectives of the comprehensive plan and
code provisions? The proposed use warehouse and distribution is taking place within a district that is
mostly commercial in nature. The zoning code allows this proposed use with a conditional use permit.

(3) Will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained to be compatible or similar in an
architectural and landscape appearance with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity
and will not change the character of that area, nor substantially diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood? The proposed project does not propose to change the exterior facade of the

Suite 200 www.bergmannpc.com

Rochester, NY 14604
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existing building other than adding a new associate entry door and a new exit door for the package
carts. The site work will mostly be fixing any pavement that requires reconditioning and restriping the
parking lot on the west side of the building to allow for parking and loading of the delivery vans. The
applicant feels the proposed use will be compatible with the existing character of the surrounding
commercial properties.

(4) Will be served adequately by existing (or those proposed in the project) essential public facilities and
services, including street, police and fire protection, drainage, structures, refuse, disposal, water and
sewer systems and schools?_The proposed use will utilize the existing infrastructure already in place for
the commercial property. The existing sewer, water, storm and electrical services are sufficient for the
proposed use and will not require upsizing. Given the proposed use will only occupy roughly 29% of the
overall building square footage, the demand for fire protection, police, emergency services or schools will
not increase.

(5) Will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of operation that will
be hazardous or detrimental to any persons, property or the general welfare because of the excessive
production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, or odors. The proposed use will not create a
hazardous or detrimental condition for any persons occupying the property. The amount of traffic is
considerably less than what the initial property was designed for. Traffic expected includes 2-3 tractor
trailers (line hauls) per day. A traffic study is currently being completed and will be provided for review.
No fumes, glare, or odors from the proposed use are expected and a noise study is currently being
prepared and will be provided for review.

(6) Will have vehicular ingress and egress to the property which does not create traffic congestion of
interfere with traffic, noise, on surrounding public street? The proposed use is utilizing the existing
driveway and loading dock. No new traffic patterns are being proposed.

Sincerely,
Bergmann

Jdur W Jt

Andrew M. Hart, RLA, ASLA
Commercial Practice Leader — NE Region

Suite 200 www.bergmannpc.com

Rochester, NY 14604
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Legal Description of Property

The land referred to in this Commitment is situated in the City of Fergus Falls, County of Otter talil,
State of Minnesota, and is described as follows:

All that part of Sublot 3 and Sublot 1 of the SE1/4 of SE1/4 of Section 33, Township 133N, Range 43W of the
5t Principal Meridian, Otter Tail County, Minnesota lying west of the northerly extensions of the West line of
platted St. Andrew Street as said Street is shown on said Plat of Hill and Tod's Addition of Fergus Falls,
Minnesota.

And
All of Block 9 of Hill and Tod's Addition to City of Fergus Falls, Minnesota.
And

All that part of Government Lot 3 of Section 4, Lot 3 of Section 4, Township 132N, Range 43W of the 5th
Principal Meridian, Otter Tail County, Minnesota, being all of vacated Bismark Avenue lying between the
South line of Block 9 and the North line of Block 10 of Hill and Tod's Addition to the City of Fergus Falls,
Minnesota.

And

All that part of Government Lot 4 of Section 4, Township 132N, Range 43W of the 5th Principal Meridian,
Otter Tail County, Minnesota, described as follows: Beginning at the iron monument marked "RLS 13620" at
the Northwest Corner of said Government Lot. 4; thence on an assumed bearing of South 00 degrees 15
minutes 42 seconds West on and along the East line of said Government Lot 4 a distance of 292.30 feet to
the Northwest Corner of Block 10 Hill and Tod's Addition to the City of Fergus Falls, Minnesota; thence South
89 degrees 50 minutes 28 seconds West and parallel with the North line of said Section 4 a distance of 25.00
feet; thence North 00 degrees 09 minutes 32 seconds West a distance of 292.29 feet to said North line of
Section 4; thence North 89 degrees 50 minutes 28 seconds East on and along said North line of Section 4 a
distance of 27.14 feet to the point of beginning.

And

All that part of Sublot 4 of the SE1/4 of SE1/4 of Section 33, Township 133N, Rang 43W, Otter Tail County,
Minnesota lying West of that certain tract known as Parcel 227A, said Parcel described and recorded in Book
S of Judgments on page 469 and lying South of the South right-of-way line of Minnesota Trunk Highway No.
210, and being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the iron monument marking the
Southwest Corner of said Sublot 4; thence on an assumed bearing of North 00 degrees 20 minutes 29
seconds West on and along the West line of said Sublot 4 a distance of 170.30 feet to an iron monument on
the southerly right-of-way line of said Minnesota Trunk Highway No. 210 on a curve that is concave to the
North, said curve having a chord bearing of South 85 degrees 58 minutes 32 seconds East and a chord
distance of 81.94 feet to an existing iron monument; thence South 36 degrees 21 minutes 00 seconds East
on and along said southerly right-of-way line a distance of 68.38 feet to an existing iron monument; thence
South 00 degrees 55 minutes 12 seconds West on and along the West line of that certain tract known as

280 East Broad Street, Suite 200 TEL: 585.232.5135
Rochester, NY 14604 www.bergmannpc.com
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Parcel 227A and described and recorded in Book S of Judgments page 469, said Book on file in the office of
the County Recorder in and for said Otter Tail County, Minnesota, a distance of 109.56 feet to an existing
iron monument on the South line of said Sublot 4; thence North 89 degrees 57 minutes 49 seconds West on
and along said South line of said Sublot 4 a distance of 119.50 feet to the point of beginning.

And

That part of the SW1/4 of SE1/4 of Section 33, Township 133, Range 43, Otter Tail County, Minnesota,
described as follows: Commencing at the Southwest corner of said SE1/4; thence on an assumed bearing of
North 89 degrees 50 minutes 28 seconds East on the Southerly line of said Section 33 for a distance of
1228.00 feet to point of beginning of tract to be described; thence on a bearing of North and parallel to the
Westerly line of said SE1/4 for a distance of 342.84 feet to the Southerly right-of-way line of Trunk
Minnesota Highway No. 210 existing and constructed and as described in certain Judgments filed of public
record in the Office of the County Recorder in Book S of Judgments, page 449; thence Southeasterly on said
right-of-way for a distance of 90.86 feet to the Easterly line of SW1/4 of SE1/4 of said Section 33; thence
South 00 degrees 07 minutes 12 seconds East on said Easterly line for a distance of 334.41 feet to the
Southeast corner of SW1/4 of SE1/4 of said Section 33; thence South 89 degrees 50 minutes 28 seconds
West on the Southerly line of said Section 33 for a distance of 91.15 feet to point of beginning.

And

All that part of Sublot 1 and Sublot 3 of the SE1/4 of SE1/4 of Section 33, Township 133N, Range 43W of the
5t Principle Meridian, Otter Tail County, Minnesota, and also being a part of that certain tract known as
Parcel 227A, described and recorded in Book S of Judgments page 469, said Book on file in the Office of the
County Recorder in and for said Otter Tail County, Minnesota, described as follows: Commencing at the iron
monument marking the Southwest Corner of said Sublot 1; thence on an assumed bearing of North 89
degrees 45 minutes 40 seconds East on and along the South line of said Sublot 1 a distance of 110.36 feet to
the northeast Corner of Block 9, Hill and Tod's Addition to the City of Fergus Falls, Minnesota, (also being the
West right-of-way line of platted St. Andrew Street), and to the point of beginning; thence North 00 degrees
00 minutes 08 seconds West on and along the northerly extension of said West line of platted St. Andrews
Street a distance of 164.64 feet to the North line of said Sublot 3; thence South 89 degrees 57 minutes 49
seconds East on and along said North line of Sublot 3 a distance of 9.00 feet to an existing iron monument;
thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 11 seconds West a distance of 164.62 feet to an existing iron
monument on the South line of said Sublot 1; thence South 89 degrees 48 minutes 18 seconds West on and
along said South line of Sublot 1 a distance of 8.99 feet to the point of beginning.

Parcel 2:

All that part of Government Lot 4, Section 4, Township 132 North, Range 43 West of the 5th Principal
Meridian, city of Fergus Falls, Otter Tail County, Minnesota, described as follows: Commencing at the iron
monument marking the Northeast Corner of said Government Lot 4; thence on an assumed bearing of South
89 degrees 50 minutes 28 seconds West on and along the north line of said Section 4 a distance of 27.14
feet to the point of beginning; thence at a right angle, South 00 degrees 09 minutes 32 seconds East a
distance of 292.29 feet; thence South 89 degrees 50 minutes 28 seconds West, parallel with said north line of
Section 4, a distance of 30.00 feet; thence at a right angle, North 00 degrees 09 minutes 32 seconds West a
distance of 292.29 feet to a point on the north line of said Section 4; thence North 89 degrees 50 minutes 28
seconds East on and along said north line of Section 4 a distance of 30.00 feet to the point of beginning.

280 East Broad Street, Suite 200 TEL: 585.232.5135
Rochester, NY 14604 www.bergmannpc.com
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Parcel 3:

All that part of Government Lot 4, Section 4, Township 132 North, Range 43 West of the 5th Principal
Meridian, city of Fergus Falls, Otter Tail County, Minnesota, described as follows: Commencing at the iron
monument marking the Northeast Corner of said Government Lot 4; thence on an assumed bearing of South
89 degrees 50 minutes 28 seconds West on and along the north line of said Section 4 a distance of 57.14
feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence at a right angle, South 00 degrees 09 minutes 32 seconds East a
distance of 292.29 feet; thence South 89 degrees 50 minutes 28 seconds West, parallel with said North line
of Section 4, a distance of 240.93 feet; thence North 00 degrees 15 minutes 32 seconds West a distance of
292.30 feet to a point on the north line of said Section 4; thence North 89 degrees 50 minutes 28 seconds
East on and along said north line of Section 4 a distance of 238.80 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

280 East Broad Street, Suite 200 TEL: 585.232.5135
Rochester, NY 14604 www.bergmannpc.com
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Copyright Notice

This drawing was prepared for use on a specific site
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and may be contrary to the law.
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